

## **Central Information Commission**

## Room No. 305, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, 'B' Wing, August Kranti Bhavan,

## Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi-110066

Web: www.cic.gov.in Tel No: 26167931

Case No. CIC/SS/A/2011/001958

Dated: 09.03.2012

Name of Appellant : Shri Abhi Ghosh

Name of Respondent : Air India Ltd

Date of Hearing : 06.03.2012

## **ORDER**

Shri Abhi Ghosh, the appellant has filed this appeal dated 24.5.2011 before the Commission against the replies of the CPIO/FAA of the respondent Air India Ltd, for providing unsatisfactory information to his RTI-request dated 23.11.2010. The matter came for hearing on 06.03.2012. The appellant was present and the respondents were represented by Shri Kamal Chowdhury, Sr. Manager (P) and Shri Jayanta Sarkar, Dy. Manager (Finance).

- 2. The appellant had filed an RTI-request dated 23.11.2010 seeking information regarding "(1) Maintaining of his date of joining in Seniority List and (2) Information about non-reflection of pension recovery for the year 1998-99; and (3) Mismatch in PF subscription and contribution". The CPIO vide his reply dated 4.2.2011 provided point-wise information to the appellant.
- 3. During the hearing Shri R. Dayal, Executive Director & CPIO has filed written statement before the Commission.
- 4. After considering the submissions of the parties, the Commission observes that it is apparent that requisite information regarding the query on Point No. 1 and 3 has been provided to the appellant. In so far as the Point No. 2 is concerned, the CPIO is hereby

2

directed to transfer this query to the holder of information i.e. Secretary, Pension Cell, Air India within one week under the provisions of Section 6(3) of the RTI Act. The deemed CPIO (the holder of information i.e. Secretary, Pension Cell), Air India would provide requisite information on Point No. 2 directly to the appellant within two weeks of receipt of this order. The appellant has some specific queries with regard to mismatch of subscription of PF balance in the PF statement, the CPIO is hereby directed to scrutinize his papers and to provide information the appellant in the matter.

The matter is disposed of with the above directions.

(Sushma Singh) Information Commissioner

Authenticated true copy:

(K.K. Sharma)
OSD & Deputy Registrar

Address of the parties:

Shri Abhi Ghosh, 557/6 P.K. Guha Road, Dum Dum, Kolkata-700028.

The CPIO, Air India Ltd, Airlines House, 39, C.R. Avenue, Kolkata-700012.

The SBU Head-MRO (Airframe) & FAA, Air India Ltd., Old Airport Kalina, Santacruz (East), Mumbai-400029.

The Executive Director (East) & CPIO, Air India Ltd., Airlines House, 113, Gurudwara Rakabganj Road, New Delhi-110001.